
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 15 July 2014 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Alan Law (Chair), David Baker, Tony Downing (Deputy Chair), 
Ibrar Hussain, Bob Johnson, Bryan Lodge, Peter Price, Joyce Wright, 
Nasima Akther, Denise Reaney, Tim Rippon, Jack Clarkson and Roger Davison 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 



 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
15 JULY 2014 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2. Apologies for Absence  
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 10) 
 Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 24 June 2014 

 
6. Conservation Advisory Group (Pages 11 - 14) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 May 2014 

 
7. Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

8. Owlthorpe Planning Brief (Pages 15 - 106) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 

9. Westfield Planning Brief (Pages 107 - 
178) 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services 
 

10. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 179 - 
300) 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services 
 

11. Enforcement of Planning Control: 20 Glen Road (Pages 301 - 
306) 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services 
 

12. Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 307 - 
310) 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services 
 



 

 

 
13. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 5 August 2014 

 



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you
[...]
toring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 

 

 
Planning and Highways Committee 

 
Meeting held 24 June 2014 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Tony Downing (Deputy Chair), 

Ibrar Hussain, Joyce Wright, Denise Reaney, Jack Clarkson, 
Roger Davison, Andrew Sangar (Substitute Member), Bryan Lodge 
(Substitute Member) and Jayne Dunn (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Terry Fox, Peter Price and 
David Baker and Councillors Bryan Lodge, Jayne Dunn and Andrew Sangar 
attended the meeting as the duly appointed substitutes. Apologies for absence 
were also received from Councillors Tim Rippon, Bob Johnson and Nasima Akther 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION FOR NEW IKEA STORE 
 

4.1 RESOLVED: That, following consideration of amendments to the report, 
additional representations and officer responses to the representations, and 
subject to revisions to directives 2, 4 and 7, as outlined in a supplementary report 
circulated at the meeting, and following consideration of representations received 
from (a) a representative of the East End Quality of Life Initiative, (b) a 
representative from Outokumpo Stainless Company, (c) the Secretary of the 
Carterknowle and Millhouses Community Group and (iv) a representative of the 
Tinsley Residents Action Group speaking against the application and (d) the agent 
for the applicant and (ii) a representative of IKEA speaking in favour of the 
application, an application for planning permission for the erection of a non-retail 
food unit (Class A1) with ancillary customer restaurant and bistro, and provision of 
associated car parking, landscaping works, servicing and access and highway 
works (additional information regarding transport and air quality in respect of 
revised junction improvements at J34 South of the M1) at the site of Betafence 
Wire Factory, Lock House Road be granted, conditionally, subject to legal 
agreement and referral to the Secretary of State. 

  
 (Note. The vote taken on the decision was 10 to 0 in favour). 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 

 

 
Planning and Highways Committee 

 
Meeting held 24 June 2014 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Tony Downing (Deputy Chair), 

Ibrar Hussain, Bob Johnson, Joyce Wright, Nasima Akther, 
Denise Reaney, Jack Clarkson, Roger Davison, Tony Damms 
(Substitute Member), Bryan Lodge (Substitute Member) and 
Jayne Dunn (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Terry Fox, Peter Price and 
Tim Rippon and Councillors Bryan Lodge, Jayne Dunn and Tony Damms 
attended the meeting as the duly appointed substitutes. Apologies for absence 
were also received from Councillor David Baker. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 3 June and 4 June 2014 
were approved as correct records. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with the Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on 
Monday 14th July 2014, in connection with any planning applications requiring a 
visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
6.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date in respect of Case Nos. 13/04226/LBC 
and 13/04225/LBC, and other applications considered be amended as in the 
minutes of this meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any 

Page 7



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 24.06.2014 2.00 p.m. 

permission or consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this 
Committee or the Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) subject to amendments to conditions, 2, 4, 5, 14 and 24 as outlined in a 

supplementary report circulated at the meeting, and following representations 
from the agent for the applicant speaking in favour of the application, an 
application for planning permission for the erection of part single storey/part two 
storey restaurant/public house (Use Class A3/A4) with ancillary residential 
accommodation at first floor, and associated play areas, car parking, landscaping 
and ancillary works (as amended 6/6/2014) at land between Broadfield Close and 
Little London Road, Broadfield Close (Case No. 14/01361/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally; and 

  
 (c) following consideration of an amended open space contribution, as outlined in 

a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, representations from the 
applicant and, subject to the removal of the recommendation that if a satisfactory 
S111 legal agreement covering the Heads of Ter
[...]
t elevations (not implemented) 
and there were now at least five planning applications to clad front elevations 
(decisions pending/not implemented). However, of all the unauthorised works, only 
111 Page Hall Road was subject to a planning application (building regulations 
application was also submitted). 

  
7.10 RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or 

Head of Planning be authorised to (i) take any appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action, the service of stop notices and the institution of 
legal proceedings to secure: 

  
 (A) the prevention of further harmful unauthorised external wall insulation to 

house elevations fronting to a highway; and 
   
 (B) the removal of harmful unauthorised external wall insulation from any house 

elevation fronting to a highway (except those listed below); and 
   
 (ii) take no further action in relation to external wall insulation at the following 

addresses: 

Page 9



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 24.06.2014 2.00 p.m. 

 

• 368, 392, 401, 403, 405, 407, 409, 416, 447, 451, 453, 463, 465, 471, 
476, 480, 482, 489, 500 Staniforth Road 

• 397, 399, 403, 405, 409, 415, 423, 427, 429 Earl Marshall Road 

• 107 and 111 Page Hall Road; and 
   
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with the Chair of this Committee, be authorised 

to vary the action in order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including 
taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 

 
8.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

8.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report 
detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and 
(b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons 
given by the Secretary of State in his decision.   

 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tue
[...]
Report Of The Head Of Planning 
To the Planning and Highways Committee 
Date Of Meeting: 15/07/2014 
 
LIST OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION OR INFORMATION 
 
*NOTE* Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations 
received up to a week before the Committee date is given (later representations 
will be reported verbally).  The main points only are given for ease of reference.  
The full letters are on the application file, which is available to members and the 
public and will be at the meeting. 
 
 
 

 
Case Number 

 
14/01548/RG3 (Formerly PP-03353588) 
 

Application Type Application Submitted by the Council 
 

Proposal Erection of a 2/3/4 storey school for ages 2 to 16 with 
community usage 
 

Location Site Of Don Valley Stadium 
Worksop Road And Leeds Road 
Sheffield 
S9 3TL 
 

Date Received 29/04/2014 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent Bond Bryan Architects (Church Studio) 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
Subject to: 
 
1 The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
2 The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
  

Page 183



 

 Site Plan Ref: DVH/BBA/Z0/ZZ/DR/A/01006/S0/P7 (received on 18 June 
2014) 

  
 Elevation Plans Ref: DVH/BBA/Z0/ZZ/DR/A/03003/S2/P4 (received on 25 

June 2014) & DVH/BBA/Z0/ZZ/DR/A/03004/S0/P2 (received on 18 June 
2014) 

  
 Floor Plans Ref: DVH/BBA/Z0/LG/DR/A/02001/S0/P7 - 

DVH/BBA/Z0/GF/DR/A/02001/S0/P7 - DVH/BBA/Z0/01/DR/A/02001/S0/P7 - 
DVH/BBA/Z0/RF/DR/A/02001/S0/P7 (received on 28 April 2014) & 
DVH/BBA/Z0/02/DR/A/02001/S0/P8 (received on 03 July 2014). 

  
 Section Plans Ref: DVH/BBA/Z0/ZZ/DR/A/04001/S0/P2 - 

DVH/BBA/Z0/ZZ/DR/A/04002/S0/P2 & DVH/BBA/Z0/ZZ/DR/A/04003/S0/P2 
(received on 28 April 2014). 

  
 Reason:  In order to define the permiss
[...]
posal Demolition of industrial building and erection of mixed 
use development comprising of 38 cluster flats and 90 
studio flats, with ancillary facilities, retail/ commercial 
units (A1, A2, A3, A4 and B1 uses) at lower ground 
and ground floor level and landscaped courtyard 
 

Location Site Of 102 Arundel Street And Site Of 
Gatecrasher,112 Arundel StreetSheffieldS1 3BA 
 

Date Received 24/02/2014 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent DLP Planning Ltd 
 

Recommendation GRA GC subject to Legal Agreement 
 

 
Subject to: 
 
1 The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
2 The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
  
 Dwg No: 704-AP-0128 rev C: proposed south east elevation to Arundel 

Street 
 Dwg No: 704-AP-0126 rev C: Northwest elevation to Eyre Lane 
 Dwg No: 704-AP-0127 rev B:Proposed North east elevation to adjoining 

buildings 
 Dwg No: 704-AP-0129 rev B: proposed south west elevation to Matilda 

street 
 Dwg No: 407-AP-0125 rev C: Proposed contextual street elevations  
 Dwg No: 704-AP-0120 rev B: section A-A through Courtyard looking 

towards Matilda Street 
 Dwg No: 704-AP-0121 rev B: section B-B through Courtyard looking 

towards Eyre Lane 
 Dwg No: 704-AP-0122 rev B: section C-C through courtyard looking north 
 Dwg No: 704-AP-0123: section D-D through courtyard looking towards 

Arundel Street 
 Dwg No: 704-AP-0001 rev B: Site location plan 

Page 225



 

 

 Dwg No: 704_AP_0132 rev A: Typical Student Entrance 
 Dwg No: 704-AP-0133 rev B: Typical Room Plans 
 Dwg No: 011_101_01 rev B: landscape layout 
 Dwg No: 011_1-1_02 rev A: Landscape planting plan 
 Dwg No: 704-AP-0110 rev C: Proposed Lower Ground Floor Plan 
 Dwg No: 704-AP-0111 rev C: Proposed Upper Ground Floor plan 
 Dwg No:704-AP-0112 rev B: Proposed 1
[...]
 in areas identified as 
Flood Zones it is considered that the proposals satisfy the Sequential Test and 
offer substantial gains to the locality in terms of regeneration, housing supply and 
sustainability (including flood mitigation) that outweigh concerns relating to flood 
risk. 
 
The design and detailing of all buildings is considered appropriate in the context of 
the locality and these and the ancillary works and planting should enhance the built 
environment. 
 
It is therefore considered that the scheme meets the requirements of UDP polices 
IB6, IB9, IB11, H7, H15, BE5, BE9, and Core Strategy policies CS23, CS24, CS26, 
CS41, CS63, CS64, CS65, and CS74 and to several paragraphs of the NPPF. 
 
 Accordingly, it is recommended that the application is granted conditionally.   
 
 

 
 
 

Page 300



 
 
 

 
Report of:   Director of Development Services 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    15th July 2014 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Enforcement Report 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Abby Wilson 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: Unauthorised replacement of driveway, Article 4 (2) Direction, Nether 
Edge Conservation Area  
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations   
Officers consider that the driveway fails to preserve or enhance the character of 
Nether Edge Conservation Area and as a result is contrary to the aims of the policies 
BE5, BE15, BE16, BE17 and H14 of the Unitary Development Plan. 
Recommendations 
That authority be given to the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or 
Head of Planning to take all necessary steps, including enforcement action and the 
institution of legal proceedings, if necessary, to secure the removal of the hard 
standing to the property forward of the principal elevation. 
. 
The Head of Planning is delegated to vary the action authorised in order to achieve 
the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking action to resolve any associated 
breaches of planning control. 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 

   
  

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Planning & Highways 

Committee Report 

Agenda Item 11

Page 301



Regeneration & Development Services 
REPORT TO PLANNING AND 

HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
15th July 2014 

 
 
 
ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
UNAUTHORISED REPLACEMENT OF DRIVEWAY, ARTICLE 4 (2) DIRECTION, 
NETHER EDGE CONSERVATION AREA  
 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform committee Members of a breach of 

planning control and to make a recommendation on any further action required  
 

 
2 BACKGROUND AND LOCATION 
 
2.1 20 Glen Road is situated within the Nether Edge Conservation Area and is 

covered by the Article 4 (2) Direction. The property is a semi-detached 
property in mock Tudor style. The property has a front garden and driveway 
that runs along the west of the property. 

 
2.2 Two complaints were received in June 2013 stating that a new driveway had 

been laid at the property. After investigation it was discovered that the concrete 
hard-standing had been replaced and a small red brick wall erected behind the 
traditional boundary wall to create a bedding area. The hard-standing lies to 
the front of the property and the driveway that leads to a garage at the rear. 

 
2.3 The new hard-standing consists of red brick paviors with black and yellow brick 

detailing around the border and the number 20 is detailed in yellow brick in the 
entrance area of the driveway. Please see the photos for details. 

 
2.4  The article 4 (2) Direction removed permitted development rights from 

development facing the highway and as such the hard-standing forward of the 
front elevation is unauthorised. The materials and
[...]
tural stone. 

 

 
  

Page 303



4   REPRESENTATIONS 
 

4.1 Two complaints were received in June 2013 concerned that planning 
permission had not been sought and that the new hard-standing was 
detrimental to the traditional character of the area   

 
 
5 ASSESSMENT OF ENFORCEMENT OPTIONS 
 
5.1 Section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 enables the Local 

Planning Authority to issue an Enforcement Notice where there has been a 

breach of planning control.  The notice would require remedial measures to 

ensure that the perceived harm is remedied.  In this case this would be that the 

hard-standing, forward of the principal elevation, is removed at 20 Glen Road. 

There is a right of appeal to the Planning Inspectorate against the service of an 

Enforcement Notice. Appeal decisions however have supported the Council in 

taking similar action. 

 
6 EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES 
 
6.1 There are no equal opportunity implications arising from the recommendations 

in this report. 
 
 
7 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are no additional financial implications expected as a result of this 

report. If an appeal is made against the enforcement notice, costs can be 
made against the Council if it is shown that they have behaved “unreasonably” 
in the appeal process, it is uncommon that this will happen. However, in the 
unlikely event compensation is paid, it would be met from the planning revenue 
budget. 

 
 
8 RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1 That authority be given to the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services or Head of Planning to take all necessary steps, including 
enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings, if necessary, to 
secure the removal of the hard standing to the property forward of the principal 
elevation. 

 
8.2 The Head of Planning is delegated to vary the action authorised in order to 

achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking action to resolve any 

associated breaches of planning control. 

 
 
 
[...]
 or in flats use, this was contrary to policy H5 
and with likely occupancy by larger numbers of people than as a single 
dwelling, with additional levels of activity and movement, of people and 
vehicles which would add to existing levels and concentrations of noise and 
disturbance. He concluded therefore that the proposal would lead to over 
intensive use of the property that would exacerbate the existing high 
concentration of flats, bed sitters and shared housing. 
 
On ii) he agreed with the Council that, despite the presence of other dormer 
windows in the street scene, the proposed design was such that it would 
dominate the roof plane and its flat, horizontal emphasis would have an 
ungainly appearance. 
 
He therefore dismissed the appeal. 
 

 
 
4.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the report be noted 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Maria Duffy 
Acting Head of Planning                          15 July 2014 
  

Page 310


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	24 June 2014

	6 Conservation Advisory Group
	8 Owlthorpe Planning Brief
	Owlthorpe Report
	Owlthorpe Appendix
	Owlthorpe Planning & Design Brief

	9 Westfield Planning Brief
	Former Westfield School Report
	Former Westfield School  Appendix
	Former Westfield School Planning & Design Brief

	10 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	Plan Apps Report

	11 Enforcement of Planning Control: 20 Glen Road
	12 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 15 July 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Nasima Akther, David Baker, 

Jack Clarkson, Roger Davison, Tony Downing (Deputy Chair), 
Ibrar Hussain, Bob Johnson, Bryan Lodge, Peter Price, Denise Reaney 
and Joyce Wright 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Denise Reaney declared a personal interest in Item 7 ‘Owlthorpe 
Planning Brief’ as a local resident. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 June 2014 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP 
 

5.1 The Committee received and noted the minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield 
Conservation Advisory Group held on 24 June 2014. 

 
6.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with the Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on 
Monday 4th August 2014, in connection with any planning applications requiring a 
visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
7.  
 

OWLTHORPE PLANNING BRIEF 
 

7.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report 
informing Members about the outcome of public consultation on the draft Planning 
and Brief Brief for Housing Sites C, D and E at Moorthorpe Way, Owlthorpe and 
seeking formal adoption of the final version of the Brief as a material consideration 
in determining planning applications for the sites. 

  



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 15.07.2014 

Page 2 of 5 
 

7.2 Gary Dickson, Area Planning Officer, reported that two additional representations 
had been received following the publication of the report. The first stated that 
there had been a lack of consultation on the Brief and residents had not been 
given enough time to consider the proposals. Mr Dickson responded that he 
believed adequate consultation had been undertaken and people would be given 
further opportunities to comment at the application stage. 

  
7.3 The second representation commented that the proposals would have a negative 

impact on traffic in the area and a link road was needed. Mr Dickson commented 
that a full and detailed highway assessment would be undertaken as part of any 
application and the construction of a link road was outlined as an option in the 
Planning Brief. 

  
7.4 A local resident attended the meeting to make representations. She stated that 

she was not against any development in the area. However, she did not believe 
adequate consultation had taken place and a number of local residents were not 
aware of the proposals. She also felt that ecological issues in the area were being 
downplayed in the Brief. Traffic was already a problem in the area and would be 
made worse by the development. The development should also be reduced in 
size. 

  
7.5 In response, Gary Dickson commented that he believed the consultation had been 

adequate. There had been posters in the area, drop in events and emails sent out. 
The Council wanted to embrace people’s views. Parts of the site would be 
protected and any development would blend in with the green framework of the 
area. He acknowledged the traffic problems in the area which was why the Brief 
included a link road as a possible option. 

  
7.6 RESOLVED: That: (a) the Brief be approved to inform development proposals for 

the sites; and (b) the Brief be approved and adopted as a material consideration in 
determining planning applications for Owlthorpe sites C, D and E. 

 
8.  
 

WESTFIELD PLANNING BRIEF 
 

8.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report 
informing Members about the outcome of public consultation on the draft Planning 
and Design Brief for the former Westfield School Site, Westfield Crescent, 
Mosborough and seeking formal adoption of the final version of the Brief as a 
material consideration in determining planning applications for the site. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That (a) the Brief be approved to inform development proposals for 

the site and (b) the Brief be approved and adopted as a material consideration in 
determining planning applications for the former Westfield School site, Wesfield 
Crescent, Mosborough. 

 
9.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

9.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to 
develop land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
Regulations made thereunder and for consent under the Town and 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 15.07.2014 

Page 3 of 5 
 

Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be 
decided as shown in the minutes of this meeting, and the requisite 
notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall not 
constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the 
Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) following consideration of a response from Yorkshire Water, and 

subject to amended conditions, as outlined in a supplementary report 
circulated at the meeting, an application for planning permission for 
the erection of a 2/3/4 storey school for ages 2 to 16 with community 
usage at the site of Don Valley Stadium, Worksop Road and Leeds 
Road (Case No. 14/01548/RG3) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (c) following consideration of representations from the Secretary of the 

Carterknowle/Millhouses Community Group and three local residents 
opposing the application, and, notwithstanding the officer’s 
recommendation, an application for planning permission for 
landscaping works to front of building including erection of a jumbrella 
at Robin Hood Hotel, Millhouses Lane (Case No. 14/01363/FUL) be 
refused as the Committee considered that the development would 
result in inadequate parking provision for the public house, and would 
displace existing parking provision onto surrounding streets, which 
would have a detrimental effect upon the amenities of local residents 
and local businesses owing to the lack of both available street  and off 
street parking provision in the area surrounding the site, and as such 
the proposal was contrary to the aims of Policy H14 of the Unitary 
Development Plan for Sheffield; 

  
 (d) having noted the amended red line boundary, as displayed, for the 

site and as detailed in the supplementary report circulated at the 
meeting, an application for planning permission for the demolition of 
an industrial building and erection of a mixed use development 
comprising 38 cluster flats and 90 studio flats, with ancillary facilities, 
retail/commercial units (A1, A2, A3, A4 and B1 uses) at the lower 
ground and ground floor level and landscaped courtyard at the site of 
102 Arundel Street and the site of Gatecrasher,112 Arundel Street 
(Case No. 14/00624/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to (i)(A) 
the deletion of Condition 43 and (B) an amendment to Condition 5 in 
respect of allowing, other than the external facades, development to 
commence before the approval of a sample panel of the proposed 
masonry, all as detailed in the aforementioned supplementary report 
and (ii) the completion of a Legal Agreement; 

  
 (e) following consideration of (i) an additional representation, as 

detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting and (ii)  
oral representations at the meeting from a neighbour opposing the 
development site and from the applicant’s agent in support, an 
application for planning permission for the demolition of a 
dwellinghouse and erection of 10 apartments with associated car 
parking accommodation at 3 Ryecroft Glen Road (Case No. 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 15.07.2014 

Page 4 of 5 
 

14/00543/OUT) be granted, conditionally, subject to (A) Condition 11 
being amended by the substitution of the figure 20 for the figure 24 in 
respect of the car parking accommodation, as detailed in the 
aforementioned supplementary report and (B) additional conditions in 
respect of requiring (1) a dilapidation survey of the highway to be 
undertaken by the developer and (2) highway improvements to be 
carried out or details approved by the Local Planning Authority of work 
to be undertaken prior to development commencing; and 

  
 (f) having noted (i) (A) an amendment to the report now submitted 

clarifying that the site was situated within the fringe Industry and 
Business area and (B) that the Environment Agency had withdrawn 
their objection to the application, with a request for a condition and a 
directive to be attached to any permission granted, as detailed in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting and (ii) an amendment 
to the application description substituting the figure ”7” for the figure 
“13” in respect of the number of proposed terraced houses, as 
reported orally at the meeting, an application for planning permission 
for the demolition of an existing building and the erection of 7 terraced 
houses and a two-storey retail building with associated external works 
at Partco Autoparts, Markham Works, 20 Broadfield Road (Case No. 
13/03889/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to (I)(1) an additional 
condition being attached in respect of the development being carried 
out in accordance with the approved Flood Risk Assessment and 
mitigation measures, (2) an additional directive being attached 
advising the applicant and occupants to register for the Flood 
Warnings Direct service and (3) the reason for attaching Condition 37 
being amended, by the substitution of the words “In order to ensure an 
appropriate quality of development” for the words “ In order to comply 
with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning Act”, all as 
detailed in the aforementioned supplementary report and (II) the 
completion of a Legal Agreement. 

 
10.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 20 GLEN ROAD 
 

 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a 
report on his investigation into complaints received concerning a 
breach of planning control, in respect of the unauthorised replacement 
driveway at 20 Glen Road.  The report stated that the property was 
situated within the Nether Edge Conservation Area and subject to an 
Article 4 (2) Direction, which removed permitted development rights for 
developments such as driveways. 

  
 An assessment of the materials and design used for the new driveway 

considered that they were not in keeping with the traditional 
characteristics of the area and, as such, failed to preserve or enhance 
the character of the Nether Edge Conservation area.  As a result, it 
was viewed that the development was contrary to Policies BE5, 15, 16, 
17 and H14 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

  



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 15.07.2014 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services or Head of Planning be authorised to take all appropriate 
action including, if necessary, enforcement action and the institution of 
legal proceedings to secure the removal of the hard standing to the 
property forward of the principal elevation at 20 Glen Road; and 

  
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with the Chair of this Committee, be 

authorised to vary the action in order to achieve the objectives hereby 
confirmed, including taking action to resolve any associated breaches 
of planning control. 

 
11.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

11.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report 
detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and 
(b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons 
given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
12.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

12 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday, 5th 
August 2014 at 2.00 pm at the Town Hall. 

 


